PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4940071

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/04/2013	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARY P MCCOURT	10/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERASYN SENSORS, INC.	
Street Address:	100 CROSBY BLVD.	
City:	EGGERTSVILLE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14226	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9119782
Application Number:	14741915

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)335-6779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-366-3560

Email: spatel@cssiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: HENRY D. COLEMAN

Address Line 1: 714 COLORADO AVENUE

Address Line 4: BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT 06605-1601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F29-010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HENRY D. COLEMAN
SIGNATURE:	/HENRY D. COLEMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=F29-010_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT 504893328 REEL: 045678 FRAME: 0726

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Mary P. McCourt, a citizen of the United States, residing at 15 Colonial Road, Amherst NY 14226, (the "Assignor"), am sole inventor of the inventions described, disclosed and claimed in Patent Application No. 11/725831, Filed March 20, 2007; published on September 27, 2007 as US2007/0225264A1 (the "Application"),

WHEREAS, TheraSyn Sensors, Inc., with offices at 100 Crosby Blvd., Eggertsville, NY 14226 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, including rights as defined and agreed in Niagara University "Agreement" dated October 4, 2013,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee and its successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest, in and to the Application, including all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein or encompassed thereby, all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on the inventions claimed by the Application, and all letters patents and reissues thereof, issuing for such inventions in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date identified below or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

It is agreed that the Assignor shall be legally bound, upon reasonable request of the Assignee, or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to supply information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of the subject matter described, disclosed and claimed in the Patents, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to register or record the Patents in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the Assignor is free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED on the date set forth below (the Effective Date).

Date

Mary P. McCourt

RECORDED: 05/01/2018